	William Chen CEN Operating Interfund Loan ORD D2a
1	Fund to the Seattle Center Fund to support Seattle Center operations during the
2	temporary closure of KeyArena; and
3	WHEREAS, the City did not anticipate a global pandemic striking public health and the
4	economy, requiring a prohibition of large events and gatherings for public health's sake;
5	and
6	WHEREAS, events and gatherings at the Seattle Center campus are essential to Seattle Center
7	operations and finances; and
8	WHEREAS, Seattle Center's financial challenge is now much larger than at the time Ordinance
9	125717 was passed; NOW, THEREFORE,
10	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
11	Section 1. Ordinance 125717 is hereby amended as follows:
12	Section 1. The City Council finds that there is no viable alternative to meet a core
13	City objective, and therefore the Director of Finance is authorized to make a revolving
14	loan of up to ((\$5,000,000)) \$18,000,000 principal and interest outstanding from the
15	((Unrestricted Cumulative Reserve Fund)) REET II Capital Projects Fund to the Seattle
16	Center Fund to ((support)) provide financing for Seattle Center operations during the
17	((temporary closure of KeyArena)) COVID-19 crisis. The loan is to be repaid no later
18	than December 31, $((2026))$ 2033, with interest on the loan at the rate of return of the
19	City's Consolidated (((Cash))) Cash Pool. The entire principal and interest amount of the
20	loan drawn is intended to be repaid with revenues associated with ((the new)) Seattle
21	Center ((arena upon its completion and opening)) operations.
22	Section 2. The Director of Finance may effectuate the loan authorized in Section 1
23	of this ordinance by transferring cash from the ((Unrestricted Cumulative Reserve Fund))

William Chen